esti&esta

LUXE LED ... ..

Pergola ogrodowa
Instrukcja montazu

S
\ —
—




Lista czesci

Al m il x4
A3 %— . i X2
B1 x1
B2 s s ~ —= — x1
C1 . - X2
C2 . X2
D1 X2
D2 X2
(6x3) x88
E (8x3) x88
(6x4) x120
(8x4) x120
F x4 X6
G x4 x4
J x2

1/

Esti&Esta




: M6x16 6
. @6x12 o
K4 . |
.‘@ I M4x25 + M4 .
: o8 x24
- Q ST4.2x25 .
L Q > M8x75 (% B10x50 b -
M 2
(6x3) x176
(8x3) x176
N — (6x4) x240
(8x4) x240
B
P X2
\_,-\ D
i
Q X2
: f -
| i ' \/:' oSk S 3 X2
| x1

Esti&Esta

/2




Al

5

Podtqgcz dolne ptytki F/Q z kolumnami A1/A3. Dokre¢ srubami K.

Connect the bottom plate F/Q on the column A1/A3, and tfighten

with K1 screws.

A3

P

K1 N6X16 Y24

3/

Esti&Esta




n Dopasuj tgcznik (H) do jednej strony belki srodkowej (D/D2), a nastepnie dokre¢ $rube (K1). Nastepnie powtdrz czynnosé po
drugiej stronie. Skompletu;j trzy belki z tgcznikiem H.

Place the connector H on one side of middle beam D1/D2, then tighten it with K1 screws; complete the other side of middle
beam D1/D2 accordingly. Complete three beams with connector H accordingly.

o m— | e w—

S

K1 24 H X6

Esti&Esta /4



n W16z dwa elementy (1) w wat na belce (D1), zamocuj $rubq i nakretkqg (K4).

Put two hinge rings | info the gearbox drive shaft on the beam D1, then tighten them with K4 screws + nuts.

[} (1]
'y A\ X 1]
N\ a

DI

step 1 step 2

I Ln x4 K4 M4 %\Mmo x4

5/ Esti&Esta



n Umiesc¢ stupy i belki jok pokazano na rysunku.

Place the columns and beams as shown in the below drawing

Cl
\ Al

y/4
N

/A
A\N
\ 4
A 7 y
/
DO

AN

Esti&Esta



Dwa korice przedniej i tylnej belki C1 muszq zosta¢ wsuniete do ztqczy naroznych kolumn Al i A2. Dokrec je sSrubami K.

The two ends of the front and rear beam C1 must be inserted into the corner connectors of columns Al and A2; then fighten
them with K1 screws.

1

- (1

\m

A —

K1 M6X16 !

7/

Esti&Esta




n W ten sam sposdb nalezy potgczyc¢ konce lewej i prawej belki B1 z naroznikami kolumny Al. Dokre¢ je srubami K1.

them with K1 screws.

In the same way, the ends of left and right beams B1 must be inserted info the corner connectors of the column A, then tighten

o G

M6X16 x4

Esti&Esta

/8




Zgodnie z krokiem 5 i 6potqcz pozostate belki z naroznikami kolumn. Dokre¢ wszystkie srubaki K1.

According to the step 5 and 6, insert other beams with the corner connector of columns, then tighten them with K1 screws.

K1 M6X16 x16

9/

Esti&Esta




/‘h |

(SN

- K1 1 °\\
= = K1

Zamocuj 4 ptytki G na rogach kolumn oraz 2
ptytki P kolumnach srodkochwy. Kazdgq z nich

dokre¢ $rubami K2 oraz K1.

The 4 column cover plates G and middle
column cover plate P must be mounted on
top of the corner connectors of the columns

and

beams, then tighten them with K2 and Ki

sCrews.

K1 x4

K2

x18

x4

X2

Esti&Esta

/10




Wyréwnaj wspornik narozny R z krawedzig belki, przymocuj go za
pomocqg wkretusamowiercgcego K5. Zamontuj pozostate wsporniki
jak pokazano na rysunku.

Align the corner support R with the bottom edge of the beam, fix it
with self-drilling screw K5. Install the remaining corner supports
in furn under each of the beams.

A
y/a
\
A\
A
/4
AW
\4

/A
A

K6 M ST4. 2x25 8 R 12

mn/ Esti&Esta



n Dostosuj potozenie szesciu stupdw tak, aby byty prostopadte do podtoza. Nastepnie za pomocg markera zaznacz 24 punkty
na podtozu, ktére powinny odpowiadad otworom w dolnych ptytkach.

Adjust the position of the six columns so that they are perpendicular to the ground. Then use a market pen to mark 24 holes
on the ground, which should be corresponding fo the holes in the botton plates.

”
/A
\
A4
A
y/4
A\
A4

Pergola musi zosta¢ odpowiednio wypoziomowana. The pergola must be properly levelled.

Pamietaj, aby potozenie kolumn pergoli byto prostopadte Make sure that the position of the pergola posts is
do podtozal perpendicular to the ground.

Esti&Esta /12



Przesun produkt z oznaczer i wywierc otwory @10x80mm w 24 zaznaczonych miejscach za pomocqg wiertarki udarowe.

Remove the product from the mark and drill holes of @10x80mm at 24 mark positions on the ground with a percussion drill.

<§é'> <§é>
<§§>
137 Esti&Esta




n Umies¢ kotki rozporowe w wywierconych otworach, a nastepnie przenies produkt z powrotem tak aby otwory ptytek

|

()

2T —— K5

N

/A

A\
\Z

pokrywaty sie z kotkami. Nastepnie uzyj wkretéw (L) i podktadek (K5) do zamocowania pergoli do podtoza. Pamietaj o
solidnym dokreceniu wszystkich wkretéw. Gtéwki wkretédw zabezpiecz plastikowymi naktadkami.

Place the plastic expansion pipes into the holes drilled in the ground. Reposition the product on top of the drilled holes in the
ground and make sure to perfectly match the holes in the column bottom plates with the holes in the ground; then set the flat
washers K5 into woodworking screws L and fix them in the ground one by one.

Coes H—

$10x50

M8x75 @ i K9

=

x24

Esti&Esta

/14




Potqgcz tasmy RGB. Potacz wszystkie przewody zgodnie z krokami od 13.1 do 13.7. Pamietaj, ze kazde ztqcze wyposazone
jest w koncowki meskie i zenskie, ktére do siebie pasujqg tylko w jeden sposdb. Na koniec sprawdz wszystkie potgczenia
i podtgcz uktad do zasilania. Sprawdz dziatanie pilota (jesli pilot nie dziata, sprawdz baterie i w razie potrzeby wymien
na nowe).

Connect the RGB. Connect all the wires according to steps 13.1 to 13.7. Remember that each connector is equipped with
male and female ends that fit together only one way. Check the connections. Plug in and check the remote control (if the

remote control doesn’t work check the batteries and
@ E replace with new ones if necessary).

Align and connect convex of
female end with concave of sub end

Sub end Female end
=0 Er——ir—@ Br—>
U — -
e > e
.
L)
U] [ /
Subend Female end U
° 13.5
s=gasizl] Cu
N
Bl i T s .
Cl Connect convex of female end
S with concave of sub end
Female end I Sub end
-— —
—)= 3
C ¥
Sub end Female end

Connect convex.offemale end
with concaV€ of sub end

N 74 —m— (1 ¥
131 N
Sub end Female end

oRvex.o
with concave of sub end

&> Iﬂp &
g

X2

l X2 T




m Natédz rownomiernie klej M na odptywy kolumn i potgczenia z belkami.

Coat the glass glue M evenly on the drain of column and joints of beams.

X2

Esti&Esta /16



m Umiesé srodkowe belki D1 oraz D2 na belkach C1/C2.

Place the middle beam D1/D2 onto the front and rear beams C1/C2.

77/ Esti&Esta



m Przytéz zaluzje E do wspornikéw po obu stronach belek. Nastepnie docisnij zaluzje, tak aby ja zamocowad na
wsporniku. Zwréé uwage na kierunek zaluzji wskazanym strzatkg odpowiednio w pozycji 1i 2. Wtdz zaluzje zgodnie z
pozycjg na ponizszym rysunku (tgcznie osiem zaluzji po stronie mechanizmu, 4 zaluzje po drugiej stronie).

As shown in below figure, Insert louver E af the end of the brackets of at both side of the beams first, then press down
the louver to make it clamp and install in the direction by the arrow at the position 1T and 2 respectively. Insert louvers
according to the position of below drawing (total eight louvers at gear box side, 4pcs louvers at the other side).

Esti&Esta

/18



Przykre¢ belki D1/D2 do belek C1/C2

za pomocq sruby K2 z podktadkg K3.
Pamietaj aby to zrobi¢ po obydwu
stronach belek oraz na gdrze.

Na koniec zainstaluj pozostate zaluzje na
wsporniakch.

K2
K3

Set the flat washers K3 into the screws
K2 at first, fix them into the holes below
beam D1/D2, then align the screws K2
with flat washers with the holes on the
top of the beam C1/C2 and tighten it.
Install the other louvers in turn.

step 2

step 1

K2 m x24 K3 x24

19/ Esti&Esta



Jesli otwory nie sq wycentrowane,
wymagajqg regulagji.

As shown below, if the holes are
not concentric, need adjustment.

—

= Regulacja zaluzji

Umies¢ srubokret w miejscu
oznaczonym jako 11 wyréwnaj otwor
(w strone oznaczong jako 2) zaluzji
ze wspornikiem.

Insert a screwdriver into place 1 and
adjust the louver support in direction
2, so that the hole of the louver
support is aligned with the center of
the hole of the louver

Na koniec upewnij sie, ze otory sq
odpowiednio wycenfrowane.

After the adjustment,

the hole of louver support
is aligned with the center
of the hole of the louver.

Esti&Esta




m Zamocuj plastikowe zatrzaski po dwdch stronach kazdej zaluzji.

Insert plastic jams into two sides of each louver.

Ponizsza ilustracja pokazuje, jak wtozy¢ plastikowe
ISAR otrzaski do najbardziej wysunietej zaluzji.

The following image shows how fo insert plastic jam
intfo foremost louver.

Obrd¢ zaluzje do potowy i wtdz plastikowe zatrzaski do otwordw na jej dwdch koricach.
[SAR Powtorz dla pozostatych zaluzji.

Turn the louver halfway and insert the plastic jam into the holes at its two ends.
Continue in the same way for each louver in turn.

21/ Esti&Esta






WSKAZOWKI DOTYCZACE MONTAZU
W PRZYPADKU INSTALAC]JI WIECEJ NIZ 1 MARKIZY
(OPCJONALNE WYPOSAZENIE)

Pergola musi zosta¢ odpowiednio wypoziomowana.

Pamietaj, aby potozenie czterech stupdw pergoli
byto prostopadte do podtoza. Wéwczas dopiero
rozpoczynamy mocowanie do podtoza, nastepnie
montujemy elementy dachowe i markizy wg
instrukgji.

UWAGA! Markizy muszqg by¢ zlicowane do
wewnetrznej nogi pergoli. W ten sposéb po
zewnetrznej stronie markiza bedzie wystawac ok.
3-4 mm poza obrys nogi.

WAZNE: Instrukcje do markiz oraz programowania

pilota zdalnego sterowania znajdujq sie w pudtku z
markizami.

23/

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS WHEN
INSTALLING MORE THAN ONE AWNING
(OPTIONAL)

Sure that the position of the four pergola posts is
perpendicular to the ground. Only then proceed
with the installation of the roof and awning
components according to the instructions.
ATTENTION!! The awnings must be flush with
the inner leg of the pergola. In this way, from the
outside the awning will stick out approx. 3-4 mm
beyond the contour of the leg.

IMPORTANT: Instructions for the awnings and for

programming the remote control are included in
the box with the awnings.

Esti&Esta



Importer:

Mirpol sp. z o.0.
ul. Ciasna 3, 35-232 Rzeszdw

biuro@mirpol.rzeszow.pl www.
mirpol.rzeszow.pl

esti&esta



